Table S10: Fatalities' by Road User Class, 2017-2022

Road User Class
Drivers
Passengers
Pedestrians
Bicyclists
Motorcyclists
Not stated

Total

Notes and Sources

2017 2018
954 936
318 351
304 338
40 45
199 206
46 63

1,861 1,939

Notes: R= Revised data. E= Estimated data.

Data for Ontario and Alberta are preliminary for 2021 and 2022. Data for New Brunswick were estimated.

1 “Fatalities” include all those who died as a result of involvement in a reportable traffic collision within 30 days of its occurrence.

2019
849
312
301

39
195
60

1,756

2020
835
269
286

51
242
63

1,746

2021
839
271
307

47
230
74

1,768

Sources: Collision statistics: Transport Canada, Road Safety Programs, National Collision Database

2017-2021
Average
883

304

307

44

214

61

1,814

2022E
940
324
327
47
228
65

1,931
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