Table S10: Fatalities<sup>1</sup> by Road User Class, 2017–2022

						2017-2021	
Road User Class	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	Average	2022E
Drivers	954	936	849	835	839	883	940
Passengers	318	351	312	269	271	304	324
Pedestrians	304	338	301	286	307	307	327
Bicyclists	40	45	39	51	47	44	47
Motorcyclists	199	206	195	242	230	214	228
Not stated	46	63	60	63	74	61	65
Total	1,861	1,939	1,756	1,746	1,768	1,814	1,931

## **Notes and Sources**

Notes: R= Revised data. E= Estimated data.

Data for Ontario and Alberta are preliminary for 2021 and 2022. Data for New Brunswick were estimated.

1 "Fatalities" include all those who died as a result of involvement in a reportable traffic collision within 30 days of its occurrence.

Sources: Collision statistics: Transport Canada, Road Safety Programs, National Collision Database